There were no fair value hierarchy measured at Level 3.

29. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Group's principal financial assets and liabilities comprise cash, short term deposits and various items such as trade receivables and trade
payables that arise directly from its operations. The main purpose of these financial instruments is to raise finance for the Group's operations.

The main risks arising from the Group's financial instruments are interest rate and foreign currency risks.

Interest rate risk
The Group's exposure to the risk on interest rate changes in the market relates primarily to the Group's customers ability to raise finance to purchase
development sites.

Foreign currency risk
As a result of significant operations in the United Kingdom and to a lesser extent Czechia, the Group's balance sheet can be significantly affected by
movements in the UK£/euro and CZK/euro exchange rates. The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in the
UK sterling exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit / (loss) before tax and the Group's equity.

 Increase / decrease (Decrease) / increase on  (Decrease) / increase
 in UK sterling rate profit before tax on equity

  €’000 €’000

2017 +5% (2,794) (11,975)
 -5% 3,088 13,236
2018 +5% (2,328) (13,295)
 -5% 2,573 14,661

30. CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

There are no capital commitments contracted for at the balance sheet date (2017: €Nil).

31. LEASES

Future minimum rentals payable under non-cancellable operating leases at 30 April are as follows: 2018 2017
 €’000  €’000
Leases on land and buildings:
Within one year 30 26
Between two and five years 89 78
After more than five years 117 148

 236 252

Operating leases on plant and machinery carry no future commitments.

Notes to the Group Financial Statements 30 April 2018

ABBEY PLC, ANNUAL REPORT 2018, PAGE 40

32. PENSIONS

The Group operates one defined benefit scheme in the United Kingdom.

The most recent triennial actuarial valuation of the Abbey Group Limited Pension and Life Assurance Scheme was carried out as at 1 May 2017 using
the projected unit method. The assumptions which have the most significant effect on the results of the valuations are those made in respect of the
rate of return on investments and the rate of increase in salaries and pensions. The assumptions made were that the rates of return on investments

[…]

of investment properties, land and buildings and financial instruments by valuation technique:

Level 1: quoted (unadjusted) prices in active markets;
Level 2: significant observable inputs;
Level 3: significant un-observable inputs.

   2018 2017
   €’000 €’000
Investment properties (refer note C11)
Commercial properties Level 2 1,539 1,604

There were no fair value hierarchy measured at Levels 1 and 3.

C21. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The principal financial assets and liabilities comprise cash, and various items such as trade receivables and trade payables that arise directly from
its operations. The main purpose of these financial instruments is to raise finance for the Company’s operations.

The main risks arising from the Company's financial instruments are foreign currency risks.

Foreign currency risk
As a result of significant operations in the United Kingdom, the balance sheet can be significantly affected by movements in the UK£/euro. The
following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in the UK sterling exchange rate, with all other variables held constant,
of the profit / (loss) before tax and equity.

 Increase / decrease (Decrease) / increase (Decrease) / increase
 in UK sterling rate on profit on equity
   before tax
  €’000 €’000

2017 +5% (200) (1,156)

 -5% 221 1,278

2018 +5% (13) (945)

 -5% 14 1,042

C22. CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

There are no capital commitments contracted for at the balance sheet date (2017: €Nil).

ABBEY PLC, ANNUAL REPORT 2018, PAGE 54

Notes to the Company Financial Statements 30 April 2018

C23. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

During the year the Company entered into transactions, in the ordinary course of business, 2018 2017
with related subsidiary companies as follows: €’000 €’000

Management charges – Kingscroft Developments Limited (20) (25)

Management charges – Abbey Group Limited 152 133

Interest receivable – Abbey Group Limited 670 –

Rental income – Abbey Developments Limited 130 136

C24. ULTIMATE PARENT UNDERTAKING

The directors consider that the immediate parent undertaking of the company is Gallagher Holdings Limited and the ultimate parent undertaking to be
Shrewsbury Holdings Limited, a company incorporated in Jersey. Copies of the accounts of Gallagher Investments Limited, which is the largest group
in which the Company is consolidated, can be obtained from its registered office at Pendragon House, 65 London Road, St. Albans, Hertfordshire,
AL1 1LJ, England.

C25. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

There have been no subsequent events since the balance sheet date other than in the normal course of business.